

This document contains a financial summary and financial statements translated from the original Japanese version, for convenience only.



Consolidated Financial Results for the First Quarter of Fiscal Year 2013 [Japanese GAAP]

July 31, 2013

Company name: JX Holdings, Inc.

Code number: 5020

Stock Exchange Listings: Tokyo and Nagoya

URL: <http://www.hd.jx-group.co.jp/>

Representative: Isao Matsushita, Representative Director, President

Contact person: Masayoshi Yamamoto, Group Manager, Investor Relations Group, Finance & Investor Relations Department

Telephone: +81-3-6275-5009

Scheduled date of filing of Quarterly Securities Report : August 13, 2013

Scheduled date of commencement of dividend payments : —

Supplemental materials for the quarterly financial results : Yes

Quarterly financial results presentation : Yes (for institutional investors and analysts)

(Amounts of less than ¥1 million are rounded off)

1. Consolidated Results for the First Quarter of FY 2013 (From April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results (Percentage figures are changes from the same period in the previous fiscal year)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
1Q of FY2013	2,773,797	8.7	53,606	—	72,465	—	35,671	—
1Q of FY2012	2,551,013	5.4	(65,535)	—	(38,286)	—	(32,891)	—

(Note) Comprehensive income : 1Q of FY2013: ¥ 100,083 million < — % >

1Q of FY2012: ¥ (23,789) million < — % >

	Net income per share	Diluted net income per share
	Yen	Yen
1Q of FY2013	14.35	—
1Q of FY2012	(13.22)	—

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Net assets	Shareholders' equity ratio
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
1Q of FY2013	7,154,755	2,408,496	28.0
FY2012	7,274,891	2,327,432	26.7

(Reference) Shareholders' equity : 1Q of FY2013 ended June 30, 2013: ¥2,003,627 million

FY2012 ended March 31, 2013: ¥1,942,754 million

2. Dividends

	Annual cash dividend per share				
	End of 1st quarter	End of 2nd quarter	End of 3rd quarter	Year-End	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
FY2012	—	8.00	—	8.00	16.00
FY2013	—	—	—	—	—
FY2013 (Forecast)	—	8.00	—	8.00	16.00

(Note) Revisions of the forecast of cash dividends since the latest announcement: None

3. Forecasts of Consolidated Results for FY 2013 (From April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014)

(Percentage figures are changes from the same period in the previous fiscal year)

	Net Sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income		Net income per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
1H of FY2013	5,800,000	11.8	105,000	180.7	140,000	75.8	65,000	142.2	26.14
FY2013	12,250,000	9.2	255,000	1.4	335,000	2.0	170,000	6.6	68.37

(Note) Revisions of the forecasts of consolidated results since the latest announcement: Yes

The company has revised the forecasts for 1H of FY2013 that we announced last time (May 9, 2013).

As for the forecasts for full year of FY2013, the company has left it unchanged as previously announced.

In addition, forecasts of income excluding inventory valuation factors*, please see the following.

Forecasts (1H of FY2013) and actual results (1H of FY2012) excluding inventory valuation factors		Operating income		Ordinary income	
		Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
	1H of FY2013	60,000	(28.1)	95,000	(24.4)
1H of FY2012	83,400		125,600		

* The impact of inventory valuation on the cost of sales by using the average method.

Explanatory Notes

(1) Changes in the number of material subsidiaries during the term under review : None

Note: This item indicates whether there were changes in specified subsidiaries involving a change in the scope of consolidation.

(2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements : Yes

(3) Changes in accounting policies and in accounting estimates, and restatement

(i) Changes in accounting policies owing to revisions in accounting standards and the like : None

(ii) Changes in accounting policies other than (i) above : None

(iii) Changes in accounting estimates : None

(iv) Restatement : None

(4) Number of shares issued (Common stock)

(i) Number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury stocks)

First Quarter of FY2013 ended June 30, 2013 : 2,495,485,929 shares

FY2012 ended March 31, 2013 : 2,495,485,929 shares

(ii) Number of treasury stocks at the end of the period

First Quarter of FY2013 ended June 30, 2013 : 8,924,916 shares

FY2012 ended March 31, 2013 : 8,906,760 shares

(iii) Average number of shares issued during the period

First Quarter of FY2013 ended June 30, 2013 : 2,486,571,977 shares

First Quarter of FY2012 ended June 30, 2012 : 2,487,071,774 shares

Information Regarding the Status of Quarterly Review Procedures Performance

This report is not subject to quarterly review procedures required pursuant to the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act. As of the time of disclosing this report, quarterly review procedures of consolidated financial statements required pursuant to the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act have not been completed.

Explanation Regarding Appropriate Use of Forward-looking Statements on Results, and Other Specific Comments

This material contains forward-looking statements; however, actual results may differ materially from those reflected in such forward-looking statements, due to various factors, including the following:

(1) changes in macroeconomic conditions and changes in the competitive environment in the energy, resources and materials industries; (2) revisions to laws and strengthening of regulations; and (3) litigation and other similar risks.

Table of Contents for the Attached Material

- 1. Qualitative Information on the Quarterly Results**
 - (1) Explanations on Operating Results 2
 - (2) Explanations on Financial Position..... 5
 - (3) Explanations on Future Forecast Information, including the Forecasts of Consolidated Results 5

- 2. Matters regarding Summary Information (Explanatory Notes)**
 - (1) Changes in the number of material subsidiaries during the term under review.... 6
 - (2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements 6
 - (3) Changes in accounting policies and in accounting estimates, and restatement..... 6

- 3. Consolidated Financial Statements**
 - (1) Consolidated Balance Sheets 7
 - (2) Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income 9
 - (3) Explanatory Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 11
 - (Notes on the Assumption of a Going Concern)..... 11
 - (Notes on Significant Changes in Shareholders' Equity)..... 11
 - (Segment Information, etc.)..... 11

1. Qualitative Information on the Quarterly Results

(1) Explanations on Operating Results

Overview

The global economy during the consolidated first quarter (from April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013) has remained uncertain, because of such factors as the stagnant European economy, and the slowdown of economic growth in China and other emerging nations. With regard to the Japanese economy, there has been a modest recovery with improvements in corporate earnings and consumer spending due to the accelerating depreciation of the Yen and high stock prices.

In the crude oil market, the Dubai crude oil price dropped, from \$107 per barrel at the beginning of the period due to concerns over the economic slowdown in the U.S. and China, and was temporarily down to the level of \$96 in mid-April. Thereafter, the price slightly recovered due to such factors as an improved outlook for the Japanese and U.S. economy. The Dubai crude oil price was \$100 per barrel at the end of the period, with an average of \$101 per barrel for the period, a decrease of \$5 per barrel from the same period of the previous fiscal year.

The copper price in international markets (price on the London Metal Exchange (LME)) started at 337 cents per pound at the beginning of the period, but drifted downward because of such factors as the uncertainty in the global economy and concerns over a further slowdown in demand in China, and was 306 cents by the end of the period. The average price for the period was 324 cents per pound, a decrease of 33 cents per pound from the same period of the previous fiscal year.

The Japanese yen against the U.S. dollar maintained downward momentum, sliding from 94 yen at the beginning of the period reflected by the monetary relaxation measures by Bank of Japan and other elements, and was 99 yen at the end of the period, with an average of 99 yen for the period, which is 19 yen lower than the previous year's same period.

Under these conditions, on a consolidated basis in the first quarter, net sales increased 8.7% from the same period of the previous fiscal year to 2,773.8 billion yen, and ordinary income amounted to 72.5 billion yen, compared with 38.3 billion yen in ordinary loss from the same period of the previous fiscal year. Excluding inventory valuation factors (the impact of inventory valuation on the cost of sales by using the average method), ordinary income amounted to 41.7 billion yen, an increase of 6.4% from the same period of the previous fiscal year.

The overview of our operating results by segment is as outlined below.

We have changed the reporting segment of the titanium business, which was included in the "Other" category in the previous fiscal year, to the "Metals" segment from the first quarter under review due to a change in our business management system. For the purpose of comparisons with the same period of the previous fiscal year provided below, figures of the same period of the previous fiscal year have been adjusted according to the segment or category after such change.

Energy

Demand for domestic petroleum products decreased from the same period of the previous fiscal year, with the decline in demand by power stations as a result of increased operation of coal-fired electric power plants. Domestic petroleum product margins were at lower levels compared with the same period of the previous fiscal year reflecting a market downturn. The petrochemical product market improved from the same period of the previous fiscal year due to steady paraxylene prices, as well as other factors such as a rise in benzene prices in the U.S.

An income of 29.4 billion yen was recorded due to inventory valuation factors (the impact of inventory valuation on the cost of sales by using the periodic average method) resulting from the yen depreciation (a factor improving the profit/loss status by 106.0 billion yen compared with the same period of the previous fiscal year).

Under these conditions, net sales in the Energy business for the first quarter were 2,396.8 billion yen, an increase of 9.2% from the same period of the previous fiscal year, and ordinary income amounted to 26.1 billion yen, compared with 90.9 billion yen in ordinary loss from the same period of the previous fiscal year. Excluding inventory valuation factors, ordinary loss was 3.3 billion yen, compared with 14.3 billion yen in ordinary loss from the same period of the previous fiscal year.

Oil and Natural Gas Exploration and Production (E&P)

Crude oil and natural gas production volume decreased from that during the same period of the previous year, due to such factors as a natural decline in production volume at oil and gas fields. Furthermore, sales prices of crude oil and natural gas on a calendar year basis decreased compared with the same period of the previous year, reflecting the current crude oil market conditions.

With regard to the exploration activities, we acquired 10% and 7% participating interests in the WA-320-P and the WA-155-P (2) blocks, respectively, located in the offshore North West Shelf Australia in June 2013. We also confirmed a gas and condensate reservoir in Blocks 05-1b and 05-1c, which are offshore of southern Vietnam.

With regard to the development and production activities, we commenced commercial oil production from the Finucane South field in the WA-54-L block in the North West Shelf offshore Australia in May 2013.

In addition to the above, as of April 1, 2013, we succeeded to human resources having expertise and knowledge regarding the Oil and Natural Gas E&P business who were transferred from Arabian Oil Company, Ltd. by way of an incorporation-type company split, and thereby strengthened our structure to promote the acquisition of new projects, and the maximization of the production volume at, and the value of, the concession areas held.

Under these conditions, net sales in the Oil and Natural Gas E&P business in the first quarter recorded 48.2 billion yen, a decrease of 5.4% from the same period of the previous fiscal year, and ordinary income amounted to 31.0 billion yen, a decrease of 15.2% from the same period of the previous fiscal year.

Metals

With regard to the resource development business, our profit level was lower than the same period of the previous fiscal year as copper prices were on the decline and remained below the level of the same period of the previous fiscal year.

With regard to the copper smelting and refining business, the electrolytic copper sales volume increased from the same period of the previous fiscal year, as we compensated for the decline in domestic demand with exports. Product prices were above the level of the same period of the previous fiscal year as a consequence of yen depreciation, despite the decline in LME copper prices. Conditions for purchasing copper concentrate slightly improved compared with the same period of the previous fiscal year, while sales prices for sulfuric acid declined as a result of deterioration of the international market.

With regard to the electronic materials business, our product sales prices generally increased from the same period of the previous fiscal year mainly due to the yen depreciation. In terms of sales volume, copper foils and other related products decreased, while thin film material-related products increased from the same period of the previous fiscal year.

With regard to the recycling and environmental services business, the volume of collected copper and precious metals decreased from the same period of the previous fiscal year. Product prices of precious metals generally increased compared with the same period of the previous fiscal year, as a consequence of yen depreciation.

With regard to the titanium business, the product sales volume decreased from the same period of the previous fiscal year as a result of inventory adjustment by users.

Under these conditions, net sales in the Metals business in the first quarter increased to 252.9 billion yen, an increase of 8.9% from the same period of the previous fiscal year. Ordinary income was 10.1 billion yen, a decrease of 16.5% from the same period of the previous fiscal year.

Other

Net sales for other business activities in the first quarter were 90.9 billion yen, an increase of 4.6% from the same period of the previous fiscal year, and ordinary income was 3.0 billion yen, an increase of 50.2% from the same period of the previous fiscal year.

With respect to the construction business, although the demand for public work was steady, because the trend in private capital investment recovery was weak, we continued to be confronted with a difficult operating environment. We worked aggressively to obtain orders based on technological superiority and to strengthen sales of products—such as asphalt mixtures—as well as to improve profitability through cost reductions and increasing operational efficiency.

Net sales of each segment specified above include in-house intersegment sales of 15.0 billion yen, compared with 13.3 billion yen in the same period of the previous fiscal year.

Special Gain & Loss and Quarterly Net Income

Special gain totaled 8.6 billion yen—including 7.9 billion yen of gain on sales of non-current assets.

Special loss totaled 8.0 billion yen—including 2.5 billion yen of loss on disposal of non-current assets, and 1.8 billion yen of loss on cancellation fees of charter contracts.

The above factors resulted in income before income taxes and minority interests of 73.1 billion yen. From this amount, by deducting 32.0 billion of income taxes and 5.4 billion yen of minority interests in income, the quarterly net income amounted to 35.7 billion yen, compared with a loss of 32.9 billion yen in the same period of the previous fiscal year.

(2) Explanations on Financial Position

- (i) Assets:** The total assets as of the end of the first quarter amounted to 7,154.8 billion yen, a decrease of 120.1 billion yen from the end of the previous fiscal year.
- (ii) Liabilities:** The total liabilities as of the end of the first quarter amounted to 4,746.3 billion yen, a decrease of 201.2 billion yen from the end of the previous fiscal year. The balance of interest-bearing debts amounted to 2,527.8 billion yen, a decrease of 21.5 billion yen from the end of the previous fiscal year.
- (iii) Net Assets:** The total net assets as of the end of the first quarter amounted to 2,408.5 billion yen, an increase of 81.1 billion yen from the end of the previous fiscal year.

The shareholders' equity ratio increased by 1.3 points from the end of the previous fiscal year, and it is 28.0%. The amount of net assets per share is 805.78 yen, a 24.48 yen increase from the end of the previous fiscal year; and the net D/E ratio (net debt equity ratio) is 1.15, an improvement of 0.03 points from the end of the previous fiscal year.

(3) Explanations on Future Forecast Information, including the Forecasts of Consolidated Results

The Company has revised the forecast of its consolidated results for the first half of fiscal year 2013 that we announced last time (May 9, 2013). As an average for the first half of fiscal year 2013, the revised forecast assumes an exchange rate of 99 yen per U.S. dollar; a crude oil price (Dubai crude) of \$100 per barrel; and an international copper price (LME price) of 322 cents per pound. (Previous forecast: an exchange rate of 95 yen per U.S. dollar; a crude oil price of \$105 per barrel; and an international copper price of 340 cents per pound.)

Net sales are expected to be 5,800.0 billion yen (a decrease of 100.0 billion yen compared with the previous forecast), due partly to a decrease in petroleum product margins compared with the previous forecast as a result of the market deterioration. Operating income is

expected to be 105.0 billion yen (a decrease of 20.0 billion yen from the previous forecast). Ordinary income is expected to be 140.0 billion yen (a decrease of 25.0 billion yen from the previous forecast), and net income is expected to be 65.0 billion yen (a decrease of 25.0 billion yen from the previous forecast).

We have left unchanged the previously-announced forecast of consolidated results for the fiscal year 2013.

This forecast of consolidated results is based on information available as of the date of announcement of this report. The actual financial results may differ from the forecasted figures due to various factors.

In the first quarter, there are no revisions to the Company's previous forecast of dividend payment of 16 yen per share for the fiscal year, consisting of an interim dividend of 8 yen per share and a year-end dividend of 8 yen per share.

2. Matters regarding Summary Information (Explanatory Notes)

(1) Changes in the number of material subsidiaries during the term under review

None.

(2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements

(Calculation of Tax Expenses)

Tax expenses are calculated by multiplying net income before income taxes by the estimated effective tax rate, which is reasonably estimated for the net income before income taxes for the consolidated fiscal year including this first quarter after applying tax-effect accounting.

(3) Changes in accounting policies and in accounting estimates, and restatement

None.

Supplemental Information
3. Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of yen)

Account title	FY 2012 (As of March 31, 2013)	First Quarter of FY 2013 (As of June 30, 2013)
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and deposits	250,098	230,588
Notes and accounts receivable-trade	1,339,210	1,148,807
Inventories	1,819,312	1,797,445
Other	330,472	339,814
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(1,299)	(1,208)
Total current assets	3,737,793	3,515,446
Non-current assets:		
Property, plant and equipment:		
Land	965,353	965,441
Other, net	1,225,330	1,279,018
Total property, plant and equipment	2,190,683	2,244,459
Intangible assets	134,845	136,089
Investments and other assets:		
Investments in securities	663,117	673,402
Other	559,961	596,649
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(11,508)	(11,290)
Total investments and other assets	1,211,570	1,258,761
Total non-current assets	3,537,098	3,639,309
Total assets	7,274,891	7,154,755

(Millions of yen)

Account title	FY 2012 (As of March 31, 2013)	First Quarter of FY 2013 (As of June 30, 2013)
Liabilities		
Current liabilities:		
Notes and accounts payable-trade	892,965	755,669
Short-term borrowings	841,863	840,550
Commercial papers	449,000	448,000
Current portion of bonds	45,615	35,559
Accounts payable-other	763,732	724,966
Other provision	47,578	23,129
Other	276,732	285,149
Total current liabilities	3,317,485	3,113,022
Non-current liabilities:		
Bonds payable	192,960	162,960
Long-term loans payable	1,019,817	1,040,704
Provision for retirement benefits	93,860	92,468
Other provision	64,475	64,334
Other	258,862	272,771
Total non-current liabilities	1,629,974	1,633,237
Total liabilities	4,947,459	4,746,259
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity:		
Common stock	100,000	100,000
Capital surplus	746,711	746,711
Retained earnings	1,053,576	1,068,191
Treasury stock	(3,854)	(3,863)
Total shareholders' equity	1,896,433	1,911,039
Accumulated other comprehensive income:		
Unrealized gain on securities	35,260	34,752
Unrealized gain on hedging derivatives	7,768	11,994
Foreign currency translation adjustments	3,293	45,842
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	46,321	92,588
Minority interests	384,678	404,869
Total net assets	2,327,432	2,408,496
Total liabilities and net assets	7,274,891	7,154,755

(2) Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Statements of Income

(Millions of yen)

Account title	First Quarter of FY 2012 (from April 1, 2012 to June 30, 2012)	First Quarter of FY 2013 (from April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013)
Net sales	2,551,013	2,773,797
Cost of sales	2,495,062	2,589,017
Gross profit	55,951	184,780
Selling, general and administrative expenses	121,486	131,174
Operating income (loss)	(65,535)	53,606
Non-operating income:		
Interest income	585	895
Dividend income	9,191	7,122
Foreign currency exchange gain	3,342	—
Equity in earnings of affiliates	17,109	13,435
Other	6,746	8,487
Total non-operating income	36,973	29,939
Non-operating expenses:		
Interest expense	6,274	6,171
Foreign currency exchange loss	—	1,377
Other	3,450	3,532
Total non-operating expenses	9,724	11,080
Ordinary income (loss)	(38,286)	72,465
Special gain:		
Gain on sales of non-current assets	2,213	7,906
Other	806	735
Total special gain	3,019	8,641
Special loss:		
Loss on sales of non-current assets	246	284
Loss on disposal of non-current assets	2,211	2,492
Loss on valuation of investments in securities	2,250	538
Loss on step acquisitions	1,939	—
Cancellation fees of charter contracts	—	1,824
Other	1,253	2,897
Total special loss	7,899	8,035
Income (loss) before income taxes and minority interests	(43,166)	73,071
Income taxes	(10,691)	32,008
Income (loss) before minority interests	(32,475)	41,063
Minority interests in income	416	5,392
Net income (loss)	(32,891)	35,671

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Millions of yen)

Account title	First Quarter of FY 2012 (from April 1, 2012 to June 30, 2012)	First Quarter of FY 2013 (from April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013)
Income (loss) before minority interests	(32,475)	41,063
Other comprehensive income:		
Unrealized gain (loss) on securities	(16,238)	711
Unrealized gain on hedging derivatives	388	6,407
Foreign currency translation adjustments	18,866	44,020
Share of other comprehensive income of affiliates accounted for by equity method	5,670	7,882
Total other comprehensive income	8,686	59,020
Comprehensive income	(23,789)	100,083
Comprehensive income attributable to:		
Shareholders of JX Holdings, Inc.	(28,561)	81,942
Minority interests	4,772	18,141

(3) Explanatory Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Notes on the Assumption of a Going Concern)

None

(Notes on Significant Changes in Shareholders' Equity)

None

(Segment Information, etc.)

Segment Information

I. First Quarter of FY 2012 (April 1, 2012 - June 30, 2012)

1. Information on Net Sales and Income (Loss) from each Reporting Segment

(Millions of yen)

	Energy	Oil and Natural Gas E&P	Metals	Other	Total	Adjustments (Note 1)	Recorded Amount on Consolidated Statements of Income (Note 2)
Net Sales							
Sales to Outside Customers	2,191,987	50,974	231,700	76,352	2,551,013	-	2,551,013
In-house Intersegment Sales	2,193	-	540	10,531	13,264	(13,264)	-
Total	2,194,180	50,974	232,240	86,883	2,564,277	(13,264)	2,551,013
Segment Income (Loss)	(90,877)	36,616	12,065	2,014	(40,182)	1,896	(38,286)

(Note 1) The segment income (loss) adjustments of 1,896 million yen includes the net amount of the entire Company's income and expenses not allocated to the reporting segments or the "Other" category of 1,820 million yen.

(Note 2) Segment income (loss) is adjusted to ordinary income stated in the consolidated statement of income.

II. First Quarter of FY 2013 (April 1, 2013 - June 30, 2013)

1. Information on Net Sales and Income (Loss) from each Reporting Segment

(Millions of yen)

	Energy	Oil and Natural Gas E&P	Metals	Other	Total	Adjustments (Note 1)	Recorded Amount on Consolidated Statements of Income (Note 2)
Net Sales							
Sales to Outside Customers	2,394,619	48,239	252,159	78,780	2,773,797	-	2,773,797
In-house Intersegment Sales	2,174	-	728	12,122	15,024	(15,024)	-
Total	2,396,793	48,239	252,887	90,902	2,788,821	(15,024)	2,773,797
Segment Income (Loss)	26,101	31,049	10,073	3,026	70,249	2,216	72,465

(Note 1) The segment income (loss) adjustments of 2,216 million yen includes the net amount of the entire Company's income and expenses not allocated to the reporting segments or the "Other" category of 2,142 million yen.

(Note 2) Segment income (loss) is adjusted to ordinary income stated in the consolidated statement of income.

2. Notes on Changes in Reporting Segment

We have changed the reporting segment of the titanium business, which was included in the "Other" category in the previous fiscal year, to the "Metals" segment from the first quarter under review due to a change in our business management system.

As a result of such segment category change, the segment information for the First Quarter of FY 2012 was prepared based on the category after such change.